
St"ttdT sre
PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 828

SENATE BILL NO.647

By Niceley

Substituted for: House Bill No. 1083

By Jerry Sexton, Windle, Lynn

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 38, Chapter 8 and Title 39, Chapter iT, parl
13, relative to the carrying of firearms.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-17-1350, is amended by adding the
following language as a new subsection:

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, a community corrections officer who holds a
valid Tennessee handgun carry permit may carry a handgun at all times and in all places in
Tennessee while in the course of employment and engaged in the actual discharge of official
duties, except as provided by subsection (c), federal law, or lawful orders of court. This
subsection applies to community corrections officers employed in counties having a
population, according to the 2010 federal census or any subsequent federal census of:

not less than
32,200
22,600

6,900
56,800
51,400
19,100

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

nor more than
32,300
22,675

6,900
56,900
51,500
1 9,1 50



SENATE BILL NO. 647

PASSED: April 16,2018

RA ALLY
SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this

I

day of n

a

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR

4r 2018


