

State of Jennessee

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 828

SENATE BILL NO. 647

By Niceley

Substituted for: House Bill No. 1083

By Jerry Sexton, Windle, Lynn

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 38, Chapter 8 and Title 39, Chapter 17, Part 13, relative to the carrying of firearms.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-17-1350, is amended by adding the following language as a new subsection:

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, a community corrections officer who holds a valid Tennessee handgun carry permit may carry a handgun at all times and in all places in Tennessee while in the course of employment and engaged in the actual discharge of official duties, except as provided by subsection (c), federal law, or lawful orders of court. This subsection applies to community corrections officers employed in counties having a population, according to the 2010 federal census or any subsequent federal census of:

<u>not less than</u>	nor more than
32,200	32,300
22,600	22,675
6,800	6,900
56,800	56,900
51,400	51,500
19,100	19,150

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 647

PASSED: April 16, 2018

R. I M. NGOO

RANDY MONALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 27th day of April ___ 2018

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR